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Info for Budget Committee Meeting
April 18, 2018

Item 7. Attached is a worksheet "Estimated P&L for FYE June 30, 2018" which details all estimated expenditures by line item for the balance of the fiscal year as compared to the current budget and the requested reversals. *****************************************************************************
Item 8.  The Tarzana Property Owners Association (TPOA) has requested that we support their annual Town Hall Forum for $500 to be held on May 22, 2018. We have supported this event in the past.

From: David R Garfinkle [mailto:drgarfinkle@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2018 4:38 PM
To: Harvey Goldberg
Subject: $500 for TPOA Town Hall Forum

Harvey
I would like to request $500 to support the Tarzana Property Owners Association Town Hall Forum on May 22.  TNC will be acknowledged as a supporter of the event.
David Garfinkle
President, Tarzana Property Owners Association
****************************************************************************
Item 9. The Tarzana Recreation Center has requested that the Tarzana NC purchase 322 T-Shirts for their 2018 summer camp program. These T-Shirts would have camp information on the front and the Tarzana NC name and logo on the back. We have purchased T-Shirts for this program in the past. A copy of the price quote is attached.

From: Michon Rickman [mailto:michon.rickman@lacity.org] 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 4:44 PM
To: Harvey Goldberg
Subject: Camp Shirts 2018

Good Afternoon Harvey,
​
I just got this quote from Offside Sports for my camp shirts.  Hopefully, I'm not too late.  So sorry for getting this to you at the last minute. I've been so swamped here at the park. 

The shirts should be ready for pick up by May 25th, providing that the committee approves. 

Thank You,

Michon
-- 
Michon Rickman
Recreation Coordinator, Tarzana RC
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Item 10. Parents, Teachers/Educators & Students in Action (PESA) has requested a NPG for $5,000 to support their Teen Court Program in Tarzana. I have submitted some questions to them in relation to their request. I have received some answer shown below and was promised more answers. The actual NPG request is attached.

From: Seymour Amster [mailto:seymouramster.pesa@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 5:03 PM
To: Harvey Goldberg
Subject: Re: FW: NPG Teen Court

Dear Harvey,

Thank you for adding us to the agenda. A representative from PESA will be present at the meeting. I will cause the information you are requesting to be available to your committee prior to Wednesday April 18th.
Sincerely,
Seymour I. Amster
PESA

On Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 1:24 PM, Harvey Goldberg <harveygoldberg@sbcglobal.net> wrote:
Seymour,
 
Thank you for your response. In lieu of the financial statement for 2017 could you provide a reasonable estimate of revenues for 2017 and their sources. In addition ,could you please provide a copy of the P & L for 2016.
 
I will be putting your NPG request on the agenda of the Tarzana NC Budget Committee for its meeting on Wednesday, April 18th at 7:00 PM. We meet at the Tarzana Child Care Center 5700 Beckford Ave, Tarzana. I'll be sending you a copy of the agenda.
 
It is not necessary that you attend the meeting for your item to be considered, however, it would be in your best interests to do so to answer any questions the Committee might have.
 
Thank you.
Harvey Goldberg
 
From: Seymour Amster [mailto:seymouramster.pesa@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 7:07 AM
To: Harvey Goldberg
Subject: Re: NPG Teen Court
 
Dear Harvey,
 
Please find attached the answers you requested. Please let me know the next step.
 
Sincerely,


PESA/Teen Court Program
	Question: 1. What is the relationship between the Teen Court Program and PESA. What area's does the Teen Court Program cover? What area's does PESA cover? Are other doing the same thing as PESA in the area that PESA operates?

	Answer:   
PESA is the supporting non-profit of the Teen Court program as a result of a MOU executed between the Superior Court and PESA. PESA provides necessary support services to the Teen Court program that without the support the Teen Court program would be unable to exist.

The Teen Court program is operating in Los Angeles County. PESA covers the entire area where the Teen Court program is operating. There are not others doing the same thing as PESA.



	Question: 2.  
Can we have a copy of the P&L for PESA for 2017?

	Answer:
It is not completed at the present time.  If there is specific information you want, we can answer questions concerning this at a committee meeting.





	Question: 3.
 3. In 2017 how many different students participated in the PESA/Teen Court program for the total PESA area and Tarzana
	a. as jurors
	b. as youthful offenders

	Answer:
Jurors: School Year 2017: 400 (This is confined to the Tarzana area – 60,000 Countywide.)
Youthful Offenders: Approximately 10 (This is confined to the Tarzana area – over 800 Countywide.)



	Question: 4. 
Expected sources of revenue for PESA in 2018
	a. from NC's-by name: 
	b. other: 

	Answer: 
               a. from NC's-by name: All of the Neighborhood Councils are expected for fund to some extent since the program is in each Neighborhood Council, currently we have received funding Granada Hills South, LA 32, others pending
	b. other: County funds, foundations, private donors



	Question: 5. Who are the employees of PESA expected to receive the $140,000 in compensation? What compensation, if any, will be received by Seymour Amster, Francine Amster or family members in 2018/2019?

	Answer: The vast majority of the employees who will receive compensation from PESA are college students who were active in their Teen Court program during high school. In addition, supervising social workers supervising the MSW interns.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Seymour Amster: $42,000.00 (Prior to donations made which reduces amount) 
Francine Amster: 0
Moty Bouzaglou (IT) (nephew in law): $36,000 





	Question:6. If the Tarzana NC approves a NPG, what schools will participate in this program and how will they be selected? How will the student jurors be selected? How will youthful offenders be identified and by whom?

	The funds that come from any approved NPG by the Tarzana NC will be used towards the Taft High School Teen Court program and towards the supervisions of minors who live in Tarzana whose cases are referred to Teen Court. In addition, the funds will also be used for our outreach programs that effect the residents within the boundaries of the Tarzana NC.

Presently there are 42 high schools in the County of Los Angeles involved in the program. The Superior Court selects the high schools that are involved in the program. The high schools involved in the program in the San Fernando Valley are: Burroughs High Schools, Grant High School, Van Nuys High School, Taft High School, Canoga Park High School, Northridge Academy High School, San Fernando High School.



******************************************************************************
Item 10. The Tarzana Community & Cultural Center has requested a NPG for $7,660 to replace DG (decomposed granite) on their grounds. A copy of the NPG is attached. I asked some questions relating to the NPG (shown below) and requested a response no later than the close of business Monday, April 16th.

From: Harvey Goldberg [mailto:harveygoldberg@sbcglobal.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:10 PM
To: 'Claire Bloom'
Cc: 'l.shaffer@tarzananc.org'
Subject: RE: Grant Proposal from TCCC

Claire,
I have received a copy of your request for a NPG. I need some additional information in order for the Budget Committee to consider your request. I will put your request on the agenda for the Wednesday April 18th meeting contingent upon receiving the requested information by the close of business Monday April 16th.

Please supply the following information.
1. Copy of the IRS Determination letter for the 501(c)3 approval.
2. Copies of all bids/quotes obtained for this project.
3.A copy of the 2017 financial statements. If they are not available, a copy of the 2016 financials and the best estimate of the 2017 financial statements.
4. A copy of the budget for 2018.
5. What other organizations were contact to fund this project? What was the response from each?
6. How much money can the Community Center contribute toward this project?
7. Please list all community events for 2017 that were held at the Center for which rent or a fee was not charged?
8. I think more detail might be needed in response to item 5 on the application.

If you need any clarifications or need more information about the above request, please feel free to contact me.

Also, please send me another copy of the NPG since I could not print it out from the computer.
Thanks.
Harvey Goldberg

From: Claire Bloom [mailto:claireski2@me.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 6:29 PM
To: h.goldberg@tarzananc.org
Cc: l.shaffer@tarzananc.org
Subject: Grant Proposal from TCCC

Dear Mr. Goldberg,

Attached please find a completed application for a Neighborhood Purposes Grant from TNC. 

Thank you for your consideration of our proposal. Please contact us at 818.705.1286 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Claire Bloom, Managing Director
Tarzana Community & Cultural Center
19130 Ventura Blvd.
Tarzana, CA 91356
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